## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2003

S SENATE RESOLUTION 225

Sponsors:	Senators Brock; Albertson, Apodaca, Berger, Bingham, Blake, Carpenter,
	Carrington, Clodfelter, Forrester, Garwood, Hargett, Hartsell, Horton,
	Kerr, Lucas, Malone, Metcalf, Moore, Pittenger, Queen, Rucho, Shaw,
	Shubert, Sloan, Smith, Stevens, Tillman, Webster, and Weinstein.

Referred to: Rules and Operations of the Senate.

## February 26, 2003

## A SENATE RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR THE ARMED SERVICES FIGHTING THE WAR AGAINST TERRORISM.

Whereas, the State of North Carolina takes great pride in the military personnel stationed at Fort Bragg, Pope Air Force Base, Camp Lejeune Marine Corps Base, Seymour Johnson Air Force Base, Cherry Point Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point Naval Aviation Depot, New River Marine Corps Air Station, Elizabeth City Coast Guard Air Station, the Coast Guard Aircraft Repair and Service Center, and Coast Guard Cape Hatteras; and

Whereas, the State is also proud of the many North Carolinians who are members of the reserve components of the armed services and of the North Carolina National Guard; and

Whereas, as these brave men and women prepare to carry out their missions in the war against terrorism, it is crucial to remember the sacrifices they are undertaking in making our world a safer place; and

Whereas, the North Carolina Senate pledges to continue its support of our troops and their loved ones and encourages the citizens of North Carolina to do the same; Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate:

1 2

3

4

5 6

7 8

9

10 11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20 21

22

23

**SECTION 1.** The North Carolina Senate wishes to express its support for our military troops and their families living in North Carolina.

**SECTION 2.** The Principal Clerk shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the commanding officer at each military installation in North Carolina.

**SECTION 3.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.